UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN GOAL
ORIENTATIONS AND COPING STRATEGIES AMONG
ATHLETES

NUR ASYIKIN BINTI MOHD FARIDZ

Master of Sport Science

December 2013



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This dissertation
has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree of qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Nur Asyikin Binti Mohd Faridz

Student 1.D. No : 2011347957

Programme : Master of Sport Science

Faculty : Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

Title

‘e

The Relationship between Goal Orientations and Coping

Strategies among Athletes.

Signature of Student

Date : December 2013



ABSTRACT

Psychological aspect such as goal orientations and coping strategies are crucial to athletes
in order to perform well in sport competition. The objectives of the study were to
determine goal orientations and coping strategies among athletes based on selected
demographic variables of gender, types of sport and level of sport participated. The study
was also evaluated the relationship between goal orientations and coping strategies.
Athletic Coping Skill Inventory-28 (ACSI) and Task and Ego Orientation in Sport
Questionnaire (TEOSQ) were administered to 217 Bukit Jalil Sport School’s athletes age
ranged 13 to 19 years old to evaluate the differences of goal orientations and coping
strategies among athletes. The results based on Independent T-Test showed that, there
were no significant difference on task orientation among athletes based on gender, types
of sport and level of sport participated but ego orientation was reported to be significant
difference according to these variables. In coping strategies, the demographic variables of
gender, types of sport and level of sport participated demonstrated a variety of results for
each subscales of coping strategies. Then, a Pearson Correlation reported there were
significant relationships between task orientation with all subscales of coping strategies
except freedom from worry and there were significant relationships between ego
orientations with four subscales of coping strategies except coachability, concentration
and freedom from worry. Based on the current results, it is recommended that coaches
use the findings to design appropriate programmes to help athletes strengthen coping
strategies and other mental aspect in order to enhance their sport performance.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
i1 Background of the Study

1.2 Statement of Problems
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Hypotheses
1.4.1 Goal Orientations and Gender
1.4.2 Goal Orientations and Types of Sport
1.4.3 Goal Orientations and level of Sport Participated

1.4.4 Coping Strategies and Gender

1.4.5 Coping Strategies and Types of Sport

1.4.6 Coping Strategies and Level of Sport Participated
1.4.7 Relationship between Goal Orientations and

Coping Strategies

1.5 Significance of the Study
1.6 Delimitations

1.7 Limitations

1.8 Definition of Terms

1.8.1 Coping Strategies

Page
i
iii

v

ix

[u—

[ Y Y Y Y Y e . - . - N VS

L X N NN



1.8.2
1.83
1.8.4
1.8.5
1.8.6

Goal

Goal Orientations
Task Oriented
Ego Oriented

Stress

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

23

Coping Strategies

2.1.1
2.1.2
2.1.3
2.1.4
2.1.5

Definition of Coping

Subscales of Coping Strategies

Coping Strategies and Gender

Coping Strategies and Types of Sport

Coping Strategies and Level of Sport Participated

Goal Orientations

2.2.1
222

223
224
2.2.5

Relationship between Goal Orientations and Coping Strategies

Definition of Goal Orientation

Achievement Goal Theory

2.2.2.1 Task Orientation

2.2.2.2  Ego Orientation

Goal Orientations and Genders

Goal Orientations and Types of Sport

Goal Orientations and Level of Sport Participated

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
3.3
3.4

Introduction

Research Design

Sample and Sampling Procedures

Instrumentation

3.4.1

342

Demographic Questionnaires

Athletic Coping Skill Inventory-28 (ACSI)

[~ ~I - BN S - S~ ]

17
18
18
20
20
20



