# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN GOAL ORIENTATIONS AND COPING STRATEGIES AMONG ATHLETES

# NUR ASYIKIN BINTI MOHD FARIDZ

**Master of Sport Science** 

December 2013

**AUTHOR'S DECLARATION** 

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own

work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This dissertation

has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree of qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student

Nur Asyikin Binti Mohd Faridz

Student I.D. No

2011347957

:

Programme

Master of Sport Science

Faculty

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

Title

The Relationship between Goal Orientations and Coping

Strategies among Athletes.

Signature of Student:

Date

December 2013

ii

## **ABSTRACT**

Psychological aspect such as goal orientations and coping strategies are crucial to athletes in order to perform well in sport competition. The objectives of the study were to determine goal orientations and coping strategies among athletes based on selected demographic variables of gender, types of sport and level of sport participated. The study was also evaluated the relationship between goal orientations and coping strategies. Athletic Coping Skill Inventory-28 (ACSI) and Task and Ego Orientation in Sport Questionnaire (TEOSQ) were administered to 217 Bukit Jalil Sport School's athletes age ranged 13 to 19 years old to evaluate the differences of goal orientations and coping strategies among athletes. The results based on Independent T-Test showed that, there were no significant difference on task orientation among athletes based on gender, types of sport and level of sport participated but ego orientation was reported to be significant difference according to these variables. In coping strategies, the demographic variables of gender, types of sport and level of sport participated demonstrated a variety of results for each subscales of coping strategies. Then, a Pearson Correlation reported there were significant relationships between task orientation with all subscales of coping strategies except freedom from worry and there were significant relationships between ego orientations with four subscales of coping strategies except coachability, concentration and freedom from worry. Based on the current results, it is recommended that coaches use the findings to design appropriate programmes to help athletes strengthen coping strategies and other mental aspect in order to enhance their sport performance.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page	
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION				
ABSTRACT				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF FIGURES				
СНАР	TER ONE:	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backgro	ound of the Study	1	
1.2	Stateme	Statement of Problems		
1.3	Research Objectives			
1.4	Hypotheses			
	1.4.1	Goal Orientations and Gender	4	
	1.4.2	Goal Orientations and Types of Sport	5	
	1.4.3	Goal Orientations and level of Sport Participated	5	
	1.4.4	Coping Strategies and Gender	5	
	1.4.5	Coping Strategies and Types of Sport	5	
	1.4.6	Coping Strategies and Level of Sport Participated	5	
	1.4.7	Relationship between Goal Orientations and	5	
		Coping Strategies		
1.5	Signific	Significance of the Study		
1.6	Delimit	Delimitations		
1.7	Limitati	ons	7	
1.8	Definition of Terms			
	1.8.1	Coping Strategies	8	

	1.8.2	Goal	8
	1.8.3	Goal Orientations	8
	1.8.4	Task Oriented	8
	1.8.5	Ego Oriented	8
	1.8.6	Stress	8
СНАР	TER TWO:	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Coping Strategies		
	2.1.1	Definition of Coping	9
	2.1.2	Subscales of Coping Strategies	10
	2.1.3	Coping Strategies and Gender	10
	2.1.4	Coping Strategies and Types of Sport	11
	2.1.5	Coping Strategies and Level of Sport Participated	12
2.2	Goal Orientations		
	2.2.1	Definition of Goal Orientation	13
	2.2.2	Achievement Goal Theory	13
		2.2.2.1 Task Orientation	13
		2.2.2.2 Ego Orientation	14
	2.2.3	Goal Orientations and Genders	14
	2.2.4	Goal Orientations and Types of Sport	15
	2.2.5	Goal Orientations and Level of Sport Participated	16
2.3	Relation	nship between Goal Orientations and Coping Strategies	16
C11 . D			
		CE: METHODOLOGY	1.7
3.1	Introduc		17 18
3.2		Research Design	
3.3	Sample and Sampling Procedures		
3.4	Instrum		20
	3.4.1	Demographic Questionnaires	20
	3.4.2	Athletic Coping Skill Inventory-28 (ACSI)	20